
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES
HEARING CONTRACTOR 

BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 10/9/2025 New Business

CHRONOLOGY

Description: UNLICENSED CONTRACTOR Status: CONTRACTOR BOARD

Type: CONTRACTORS Subtype: UNLICENSED CONTRACTOR

Opened: 9/12/2025 Closed: Last Action: 10/9/2025 Fllw Up: 9/12/2025

Site Address: 1828 E SILVER SPRINGS BLVD OCALA, FL 34470

Site APN: 28332-001-09 Officer: DALE HOLLINGSWORTH

Details: Juan Antonio Ortiz Garcia
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER ALLEN SEA FOODS INC PO BOX 54850  LEXINGTON, KY 40555-4850

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 9/19/2025 9/19/2025

Find “Juan Antonio Ortiz Garcia” guilty of violating city code 
sections:

22-151(b)(6) by engaging in the business or acting in the 
capacity of a contractor, advertising oneself or business 

organization as available to be engaged in business, or acting 
in the capacity of a contractor without being duly registered 

or certified; and
22-151(b)(8) Commencing or performing work for which a 
permit is required without such permit being in effect; and 

order to,

1.) Pay a fine to the City of Ocala Code Enforcement Division 
in the amount of $150.00 per violation, totaling $300 by 

4:00pm on Thursday, November 6, 2025.

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution to the City of Ocala Code 
Enforcement Division in the amount of $62.11 by 4:00pm on 

Friday, November 6, 2025.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $8.86 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $22.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $12.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $62.11 $0.00
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

INITIAL RDH 9/12/2025 9/12/2025 NON COMPLIANT

On this date at approximately 1400 hours off-duty 
Code Enforcement staff observed work in progress 
at Long John Silvers restaurant, located at 1828 E 

Silver Springs Boulevard. The work appeared 
extensive including installation of new wood 

panels around the entire building. Additionally, the 
two (2) workers on site appeared to have arrived in 

an unmarked personal vehicle with an unmarked 
trailer with building materials piled inside.

I responded immediately and made contact with 
both individuals, one identified as Juan Antonio 

Ortiz Garcia, and the other identified as Jorge Luis 
Molina. Upon my initial approach, both were 

actively engaged in work on the exterior siding at 
the drive-thru of the restaurant. Garcia explained 

that he was a “handy man” only, not a general 
contractor, and confirmed he had no state license 
of any kind related to contracting or construction 

trade work. He admitted he and Molina were both 
together and split the payment for any work they 
do. Garcia also explained that he has been around 
Ocala for 50 years and gets all of his work via word-

of-mouth rather than any advertised business or 
similar activity. The district manager of this 

restaurant reached out to him and hired him to 
complete the work for approximately $1500 

dollars.

Contact was made via phone with the district 
manager and was informed of the violations and 
that a licensed general contractor must be hired 

INSPECTIONS

TOTALS: $62.11 $0.00
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and permits need to be obtained for the work.

The City of Ocala Building Department Project 
Manager Greg McClellan also responded and 

verified the work that has taken place did in fact 
require a licensed contractor and building permits, 
but no such permit has been applied for or issued 

for this location.

Based on the admissions and evidence, I issued 
both Garcia and Moline a Notice of Hearing before 
the Contractor’s Board of Examiner’s and Appeals 

for being engaged in, and acting in the capacity of a 
contractor without being duly registered or 

certified (22-151(b)(6)) and for commencing or 
performing work for which a permit is required 

without such permit being in effect (22-151(b)(8)). 
The hearing was scheduled for October 9, 2025, at 

5:30pm and both signed for receipt of the Notice of 
Hearing with understanding of the information 

contained within.

INITIAL GEM 9/12/2025 9/12/2025 NON COMPLIANT See initial narrative by Dale Hollingsworth.

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

Section 22-151 
(B)6 Engaging in 
the business or 

acting in the 
capacity of a 

contractor

DALE 
HOLLINGSWORTH 9/12/2025 9/12/2025

Engaging in the business or acting in the capacity of 
a contractor without being duly registered or 

certified.

VIOLATIONS
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Section 22-151 
(B)8 Commencing 

or performing 
work for which a 
building permit is 
required pursuant

DALE 
HOLLINGSWORTH 9/12/2025 9/12/2025

Commencing or performing work for which a 
permit is required without such permit being in 

effect.
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